Acon Industries 2015 Limited T/A Acon Industries – Terms & Conditions of Trade

- **1**. 1.1
- Definitions "Acon means Acon Industries 2015 Limited T/A Acon Industries, its successors and assigns ar any person acting on behalf of and with the authority of Acon Industries 2015 Limited T/A Acon Industries. "Cilent means the person's or any person acting on behalf of and with the authority of the Cilent means the person's or any person acting on behalf of and with the authority of the Cilent means the person's or any person acting on behalf of and with the authority of the Cilent means the commendiation, and reference to each Cilent (infly and severally and (C) if the Cilent's executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns. Turket's means all Works or Materials supplied by Acon to the Cilent at the Cilent's request the form the cilent's executors. 1.2
- (a) (b) (c) 1.3
- includes the Client's executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns. Works' means all Works or Materials supplied by Acon to the Client at the Client's request from time to time (where the context so permits the terms 'Works' or Materials' shall be interchangeable for the other). "Price' means the Price payable (plus any Gods and Services Tax ('GST') where applicable) for the Works as agreed between Acon and the Client in accordance with clause 5
- 7.11 1.4
- below. Acceptance The Client is taken to have exclusively accepted and is immediately bound, jointly and 7.12 severally, by these terms and conditions if the Client places an order for or accepts delivery of 2.1 2.1
- 5. ms and conditions may only be amended with the consent of both parties in writing 7.13 prevail to the extent of any inconsistency with any other document or contract the Client and Acon. 2.2
- Integet terms and continuous may drip be antended win the consent of boar parties in whiting and shall prevail to the extern of any inconsistency with any other document or contract petween the Client and Accon. The Client achowedges and accepts that the Price stated may be subject to revision on the basis of the movement in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) or other industry weighted indices published by Stats NZ. 2.3
- published by Stats NZ. In the event that Acon is required to provide the Works urgently, that may require Acon's staff 7.14 to work outside normal business hours (including but not limited to working through lunch breaks, weekends and/or Public Holdiay) then Acon reserves the right to charge the Client 7.15 additional labour costs (penalty rates will apply), unless otherwise agreed between Acon and 7.16 2.4
- the Client. Any advice, recommendation, information, assistance or service provided by Acon in relation to Works or Materials supplied is given in good faith, is based on Acon's own knowledge and experience and shall be accepted without liability or the part of Acon and it shall be the 8. responsibility of the Client to confirm the accuracy and reliability of the same in light of the use 8. to which the Client makes or intends to make of the Works or Materials. Electronic signatures shall be deemed to be accepted by either party providing that the parties have complex with Section 226 of the Contract and Commercial Law Act 2017 or any other applicable provisions of that Act or any Regulations referred to in that Act. 2.5 26
- The provide provision of that Act or any Regulations referred to in that Act. The Client application provision of that Act or any Regulations referred to in that Act. The Client admontedges and accepts that Acon shall, without prejudice, accept no liability in 9. resulting from an inadvertent mistake made by Acon in the formation and/or administration of this contract, and/or **3**. 3.1
- (a)
- contained in/omitted from any literature (hard copy and/or electronic) supplied by Acon in respect of the Works. (b)
- 3.2
- **4**. 4.1
- 5.1 (a)
- (b) (c)
- 5.2 (a) (b)
- this contract, and/or contract, and/or migeine diverse of the Works. Contained informitted from any literature (hard copy and/or electronic) supplied by Acon in (a) in the event such an error and/or onission occurs in accordance with clause 3.1, and is not an error and/or onission occurs in accordance with clause 3.1, and is not an error and/or onission occurs in accordance with clause 3.1, and is not an error and/or onission occurs in accordance with clause 3.1, and is not an error and/or onission occurs in accordance with clause 3.1, and is not an error of the estimate of the method on render 1 invalid. Change in Control Control of the Client shall only according of workshow of the Client shall only according of workshow of the Client shall one of the client shall one of the set of the set of the client is failure to comply with this clause. In the client's name, address, contact phone or fax unitered by Acon as essuit of the Client shall be table discretion the Price shall be either. In the client is failure to comply with this clause. In Acon's subject or the client shall be table discretion the Price shall be either. In the client is allowed Acon's current pricelist, or Acon's price at the date of delivery of the Works according to Acon's current pricelist, or Acon's subject Price shall be either. In the form of the Set of the Client is allowed Acon's quotation in writing within thirty (30) days. Acon reserves the hight to change the Price. Installa cacef Acon's quotation in writing within thirty (30) days. Installability of machinery, madequate base preparation (such as a subject of machinery, indeputed are clause 1.1), safety considerations, preequisate work by any third party ind being completed, had not chind are only discovered on commerses to Acon'n interess to Acon'n the cost of labour or materials (including, but not limited to, poor weaks and formig materials (aper clause 1.1), safety considerations, preequisate work by any third party ind being completed, had not chin a beyond Acon's courded or c (c)
- (d) 53
- Culterity exchange rates or increases to reach an exchange rate of the advectory of the advectory of the advectory of the basis of Acon's quotation, and will be detailed in writing, and shown as variations on Acon's invoice. The Client shall be required to respond to any variation submitted by Acon within ten (10) working days. Failure to do so will emittle Acon to add the cost of the variation to the Price. Payment for all variations must be made in full at the 12. time of their completion. 5.4 5.5
- (a)
- (b)
- (c) (d)
- 5.6
- 5.7 5.8
- 5.9
- and shown as variations on Acon's invoice. The Client shall be required to respond to any variation sumited by Acon within ten (10) working days. Failure to do so will emitted Acon to add the cost of the variation to the Price. Payment for all variations must be made in full at the 12. Time of their completion. [21] The Morks being of the exercise of the variations must be made in full at the 12. Time of their completion is and the Value. Payment for all variations must be made in full at the 12. Time of their completion. [21] Time for payment for the Works being of the essence, the Price will be payable by the Client on the date's determined by Acon, which may be exclused by any of progress payment is an accordance with Acon's specified progress payment to the Value's being value by the Subwing the can of the month in which a the creating approach Client Cli Weight V20 Jays following the can of the month in which a the cate specified on any invoice or other form as being the date for payment or failing any notice to the contrary, the date which is serven (7) days following the cate to a far the agreement of both partices, payment of the Price may be subject to retention by the 13. Client of an amount (hereafter called the "Retention Money", being a set amount or equal to following other other walls during which submit the Client and Acon. The Decompletion of the Works during which ure all Works are to be completed and/or all ta. The date which called the returned and/or all ta. The date which and the month and the set of the contract are to be determined by the set of the set of the date for any movice because part (1). The Client had in the being the Client and Acon tax are to be completed and/or all ta. The date which acon to the short be acon to the short be the client of Acon must pay to Acon an amount deviation to the which acon must pay to Acon an amount equal to any control to which date of any invoice because part (1). The Client had and to be the client and Acon tax are to any supply by Acon under 15.
- 6. 6.1 6.2
- have the site ready for the Works; or notify Acon that the site is ready. At Acon's sole discretion the cost of a (a) (b) (c) 6.3 6.4

- nowe use sate reacy for the Works; of notify Aon that the site is ready the set of delivery is in addition to the Price. At Acon's sole discretion the cost of delivery is in addition to the Price. Acro may deliver the Works by separate instalments. Each separate instalment shall be invoiced and paid in accordance with the provisions in these terms and conditions. (f) Any time specified by Acon for delivery of the Works is an estimate only and Acon will not be liable for any loss or damage incurred by the Client as a result of delivery being late. However (g) at the inter and place as visa arranged between both parties. In the event that Acon's subject on a subject of the same solution of the Client, then Acon's shall be entited to charge a reasonable tere for re-supplying the Works at a later time and (i) date, and/or for storage of the Materials. 6.5 **16.** 16.1
- Risk to the Acon relations ownership of the Materials under clause 15 then. there Acon is supplying Materials only, all risk for the Materials shall immediately pass to the clicit on deliver and the Cliciter functions the Materials on or before delivery. Delivery of (a) the Materials shall be deemed to have taken place immediately at the time that either. (b) address the Clicits a nominated carrier takes possession of the Materials at Acon's (b) b) address the Clicits a nominated carrier takes possession of the Materials at Acon's (b) b) address the Clicits a nominated carrier takes possession of the Materials at Acon's (b) b) address the Clicits a nominated carrier takes possession of the Materials at Acon's (b) b) address the Clicits and the Clicits and the Clicits and the Clicits address of the Materials at Acon's (b) b) address the Clicits and the Clicits and the Clicits address of the Clicits address of the Clicits and the Clicits and
- (b)
- (i) the Client or the Client's nominated carrier takes pussession to use materias as nouna propaddress;
 (ii) the Materials are delivered by Acon or Acon's nominated carrier to the Client's nominated factors and the Client's not present at the address).
 (iii) the Materials are built and the Client's not present at the address).
 (iii) the Materials are built and the Client's not present at the address).
 (iii) the National state of the Client's not present at the address).
 (iii) the National state of the Client's not present at the address).
 (iii) the National state of the Client's not present at the address.
 (iii) the National state of the Client's not present at the address.
 (iii) the National state of the Client's not present at the address.
 (iii) the National state of the Client.
 Notwiss half mediately pass to the Client.
 Notwiss half mediately pass to the Client.
 Notwiss half mediately pass to the Client.
 Notwissing the provisions of dause 7.1 if the Client specifically requests Acon to leave the Materials are insured adequately or at all.
 In the event that such Materials are lost, damaged or destroyed then replacement of the Materials shall be (c) at the Client's response any undirequely used at the Client's response. 7.2
- 73
- 7.5
- Utility teel subdiminusies item is the definition inside decipitely or at all in the event in the such distribution is an exit, damaged the distribution is a subdiminusies and is a subdiminusies and is a subdiminusies and is a subdiminusie of the distribution is and the course of the Works Acon discovers any undisclosed waste and/or hazardous materials then Acon reserves the right to halt all Works and immediately (d) only the course of the Works Acon discovers any undisclosed waste and/or hazardous materials then Acon reserves the right to halt all Works and immediately (d) notify the Client of an arge the removal of all such materials. In the event that Acon agrees to remove such materials for the Client then this 16.3 shall be treated as a variation naccordance with dauge 52 and value to a disclosed waste and/or obligate data and value to a disclosed. The event that Acon agrees to remove such materials for the Client then this 16.3 shall be treated as a variation naccordance with dauge 52 and value to a disclosed or other removes and indicate damaged pipe work. And therefore where Acon is trequested for other 16.4 biockages is undicated anged pipe work. And will immediately work waste the removal of reserves the right to hat all works that may be inclined by availabing the reserves the right to hat all works that may be inclined by Acon's a met. The Acon's disclosed anged pipe work. The Acon's disclosed arge advices or recommendations are not acted upon then Acon shall require the Views and such advices or recommendations are not acted upon the Acon shall be table to a variation in accordance with dauge 52. 7.7
- 7.8 Please note that a larger print version of these terms and conditions is available from Acon on request.

inherent in the materials. Acon shall not be responsible for any defects in the Works, any loss or damage to the Materials (or any part thereof), howsoever anising from the use of materials Acon gives no guarantee (expressed or implied) as to the length of time the curing process 19. Willing craceful explanation and on the method or concrete products such as:

will take and/or against catacing or unumer uses or concrete process sectors. (a) hardine cracking of paving and grout, or damage caused by contact with chemicals, solvents, oils or any other substances; or the affects by elements such as heat exposure or wet weather conditions that prolong the (c) (d) Gerossfall of one percent (1%) to prevent pooling, and shall have a minimum " elerossfall of one percent (1%) to prevent pooling, and shall not be deemed to be a (e)

7.10

The Union according to the second second (1%) to prevent pound, and share the second s

destroyed or damaged due to vandalism then the cost of repair or replacement shall be borne by the Client. The Client accepts that where earthmoving or excavation work has been provided by a third 19.4 party engaged by the Client ad such work is found to be defective or not up to standard, ther Acon teserves the right to charge a variation to remedy such work. The Client accepts that where earthmoving or excavation work has been provided by a third 19.4 party engaged by the Client Acon is only responsible for that portion of Works. Acon and does not at any stage accept any liability in respect of previous Works carried out by any other third party that subsequently fail and found to be the source of the failure, the Client agrees to indefmity Acon against any loss or damage to the Materials, or caused by the 21. Acon shall not be liabile for any movement due to consolidation or the movement of soil below the irregide surface.

shall not be held liable for the shrinkage of asphalt on any ground works not prepared 22.

- Acon shall not be held lable for the snnnkage or aspiration and any second received 22.1 The Client acknowledges and accepts that Acon shall be entitled to suspend the Works. The Client acknowledges and accepts that Acon shall be entitled to suspend the Works. Where forecasted wind speed from the New Zealand Met Service confirms with the definition of gale force winds, being winds of up to 63-75kph. Measurement of Bitumen Based Products and Concrete At the completion of the Works the Client or the representative of the Client shall be in alternance and the Works shall carry out the necessary measurements and forward to the their representative Acon shall carry out the necessary measurements and forward to the client their cliculations. if the Client does not object to the calculations within seven (7) days 22.3 of recept of the same then it shall be deemed acceptance of the same and the works completed.

of receipt of the same area in a new or occurs accurate sector of the same accurate of a same accurate accurate accurate accurate accurate the plans, specifications (including CAD plans, geotech reports etc.) The Client warrants that the plans, specifications, specifications (including CAD plans) or and agrees that in the event that any plans, specifications (including CAD plans) or information provided by the Client is inaccurate. Specifications (including CAD plans) or client action plans, specifications or other information. Accurace plans, specifications or other information, accurate plans, specifications or other information. Accurace plans, specifications or other information accurate plans, specifications or other information. Accurace plans, specifications or (c) other information.

Is a magnation change to the scope of wrones as a result of interval parts, specifications of or other information is able for Acon's costs of de-mobilisation or re-mobilisation of any plant, the Client shall be liable for Acon's costs of de-mobilisation or re-mobilisation of any plant, worksite, if applicable, and Acon will not be liable to the Client for any loss or damage the Client suffers because Acon 23. has exercised its rights under this dause. Access

has exercised its ngns under this cause. Access The Clink ensure that Accon has clear and free access to the worksite (including, but not responsibility and at the Client expanse) at all times to enable them to undertake the Works. Accon shall not be liable for any loss or damage to the site unless due to the negligence of 23.2

23.3

event they become bogged or otherwise immovable. 23.3 Underground Locations Prior to Acon commencing any work the Client must advise Acon of the precise location of all underground services on the sile and clearly mark the same. The underground mains and 23.4 services the Client must identify include, but are not limited to, electrical services, gas services services pumping services, sever sindle mains, water mains, impation pipes, telephone cables, fibre optic cables, oil pumping mains, and any other 24.1 bibliest Acon in respect of all and any liability damis, loss, damape, costs and fines as (a) to indermity Acon in respect of all and any liability damis, loss, damape, costs and fines as (a) to indermity Acon in respect of all and any liability damis, loss, damape, costs and fines as (a) prior to commencement of any Works. Whits I due care will be taken no liability will be (b) accepted by Acon for damage to the services or any other element embedded in the concrete.

concrete: 5 from tentings to this devices of each of the statutes requires the device tention of the Compliance with Laws. The Client and Acon shall comply with the provisions of all statutes, regulations and bylaws of 24.2 government, local and other public authorities that may be applicable to the Works, including any work health and safety (WHS) laws relating to building/construction sites and any other 24.3 relevant safety standards or legislation. The Client shall obtain (at the expense of the Client) all licenses and approvals that may be required for the Works. 25.

relevant satety stancars or regusteur. The Client shall obtain (at the exponse of the Client) all licenses and approvals that may be zequired for the Works, Acom has not and will imposed upon the Client source and will imposed that of the provide source and the the sequence and the engagement. The parties agree that for the provide source and the sequence and the engagement. The parties agree work in terms of the HSW Act. 2013 that any damage to the versa who controls the place of vorticed **Agents** Acom shall not be held responsible for any damage to the Works caused by outside agents. Where the Client requests Acon to repair such damage then Acon reserves the night to charge the Client for any costs incurred in nectifying such damage. Insurance:

urarge the Ulent for any costs incurred in rectifying such damage. Insurance Acon shall have public liability insurance of at least five million dollars (\$5m). It is the Client's responsibility to ensure that they are similarly insured. Title

According the public labeling in Budance of a flease rive minimol obtains (soft), it is the Client's (b) responsibility to ensure that they are similarly insured. (b) the client as a single of the Materials shall not pass until: the Client agree that ownership of the Materials shall not pass until: the Client agree that ownership of the Materials shall not pass until: the Client agree that ownership of the Materials shall not be deemed to be payment the Client has met all of its other obligations to Acon. and the Client agree that ownership of the Materials shall not be deemed to be payment that them a cash shall not be deemed to be payment until that form of payment ther that har a cash shall not be deemed to be payment that there are that a source of the Materials and the Client has greed that: until ownership of the Materials passes to the Client in accordance with clause 15.1 that the (c) Client is only a balee of the Materials insure accordance with clause 15.1 that the (c) Client is only a balee of the Materials insurance of the Materials nor test for Acon and must pay to Acon the proceeds of any insurance in the event of the Materials of Acon's 26. rights to receive the insurance proceeds of ared from the insurer without the need for any 26.1 species that client and the Client solid on the owners and norditions by Acon shall be sufficient evidence of Acon's 26. rights to receive the insurance proceeds to are the moders or any 26.1 the Client theorem and the Client bales of the Materials and the materials or the Materials of the Materials of the that the (a) the Client able of the Materials and the materials of the Materials of the Materials of the that the client solution of the contex share the accord and the client able of the contex of the Acon's 26. Tights to receive the insurance proceeds to acon on demand. (d) the Client able of the able of the client the client ables of the Materials or the materials or the ables of the Acon's 26. Tights to acon and must pay or deliver the proceeds to Acon on dema

Materials: 27.7 Acon may recover possession of any Materials in transit whether or not delivery has occurred; the Client shall not charge or grant an encumbrance over the Materials nor grant nor oftenwise give away any interest in the Materials will her yremain the property of Acon; Acon may commerce proceedings to recover the Price of the Materials sold notwithstanding that ownership of the Materials has not passed to the Client. (b) an assenting to these terms and conditions in writing the Client acknowledges and agrees

that: these terms and conditions constitute a security agreement for the purposes of the PPSA;

(c) curity interest is taken in all Materials and/or collateral (account) – being a monetary ation of the Client to Acon for Works – that have previously been supplied and that will upplied in the future by Acon to the Client.

be supplied in the future by ACOR to use users. The Client undertakes to: sign any further documents and/or provide any further information (such information to be complete, accurate and up-to-tate in all respects) which Acon may reasonably require to 28. register a financing statement or financing change statement on the Personal Property 28.1 interview forwards investigation of the statement of the statement on the resistance inverse in resistance in the statement of the

Unified a factor of any and the second statement of financing change statement on the Personal Property zo. 1 indemnity, and upon demand reimburse, Acon for all expenses incurred in registering a financing statement or financing change statement on the Personal Property Securities Register or releasing any Materials charged thereby. To fegister, or permit to be registered, a financing statement on the Personal Property Securities 28.2 of register, or permit to be registered, a financing statement or financing change statement in relation to the Materials and/or collateral (account) in favour of a third party without the prior withich would regult in a change in the nature of proceeds derived from such sales. Accor and the Client agree that nothing in sections 114(1)(a), 133 and 134 of the PPSA shall 131 and 132 of the PPSA. Unless otherwise agreed to in writing by Acon, the Client waives its right to receive a verification statement in accordance with section 146 of the PPSA. Ho Client statement in accordance with section 146 of the PPSA. 131 and 132 of the PPSA. Ho Client statement in accordance with section 146 of the PPSA. Ho Client statement in accordance with section 146 of the PPSA. Ho Client statement in accordance with section 146 of the PPSA. Ho Client statement in accordance with section 146 of the PPSA. Ho Client statement in accordance with section 146 of the PPSA. Ho Client statement in accordance with section 146 of the PPSA. Ho Client statement in accordance with section 146 of the PPSA. Ho Client statement in accordance with section 146 of the PPSA. Ho Client statement in accordance with such by Acon under clauses 16.1 to 16.5. 28.5 Security and Charge

The Client shall unconditionally ratify any actions taken by Acon under clauses 16.1 to 16.5. 28.5 Security and Charge in consideration of Acon agreeing to supply the Works, the Client charges all of its rights, tille 28.6 and interest (whether joint or several) in any land, reaity or other assets capabile of being 28.7 charged, owned by the Client either now or in the future, to secure the performance by the client of its obligations under these terms and conditions (including, but not limited to, the payment of any money). The Client either now or in the future, to secure the performance by the legal costs on a solicitor and from and against all Acon's costs and disbursements including 28.8 legal costs on a solicitor and own dient basis incurred in exercising Acon's rights under this

legal costs on a solicitor and own clieft besis incurred in exercising roots regime under und clause. The Client inevocably appoints Acon and each director of Acon as the Client's true and lawful attorney's to perform all necessary acts to give effect to the provisions of this clause 17 28.9 attorney's to perform all necessary acts to give effect to the provisions of this clause 17 28.9 attorney's to perform all necessary acts to give effect to the provisions of this clause 17 28.9 including, but not limited to, signing any document on the Client's behalf. The Client shall inspect the Materials on delivery and shall within seven (7) days of delivery 28.10 (time being of the essence) notify Acon of any alleged defect, shortage in quantify, damage or failure to comply with the description or quote. The Client shall after Acon any opportunity to inspect the Materials and elivery. If the Client shall fail to comply with these provisions the Materials are defective in any way. If the Client shall fail to comply with these provisions the Materials are defective in any way. If the Client shall fail to comply with these provisions the Materials are defective in any way. If the Client shall fail to comply with these provisions the Materials are defective in any way. If the Client shall fail to comply with these provisions the Materials are the Materials, with effective the material shall all to comply the the provisions the Materials are the material to the true to the free from any defect or damage. For defective Materials,

which Acon has agreed in writing that the Client is entitled to reject, Acon's liability is limited to either (at Acon's discretion) replacing the Materials or repairing the Materials. Materials will not be accepted for return other than in accordance with 18.1 above.

Materials will not be accepted for fetum other than in accordance with 16.1 above. Returns Materials and the accepted provided that the Client has compled with the provisions of clause 18.1; and Acon has agreed in writing to accept the return of the Materials; and the Materials are returned at the Client's cost within seven (7) days of the delivery date; and Acon will not be liable for Materials which have not been stored or used in a proper manner;

and . The Materials are returned in the condition in which they were delivered and with all packaging material, brochures and instruction material in as new condition as is reasonably possible in the circumstance discretion) accept the return of Materials for cerdit but this may incur a handling to of twenty-five percent (25%) of the value of the returned Materials plus any

Acon may (in its discretion) accept the return of Materials for credit but this may incur a handling fee of twenty-twice percent (25%) of twe value of the returned Materials bus any returned Materials may (at Acor's sole discretion), incur restocking and handling fees. Non-stockist items of Materials made to the Client's specifications are under no circumstances acceptable for credit or return. **Warranties** For Materials not manufactured by Acon, the warranty shall be the current warranty provided by the manufacture of the Materials. Acon shall not be bound by nor be responsible for any tem, containor, representation or warranty other than that which is given by the manufacture? **Consume Currents** (at Acon's the warranty shall be the current warranty provided by the manufacture of the Materials. Acon shall not be bound by nor be responsible for any tem, containor, representation or warranty other than that which is given by the manufacture? **Consume Currents** (at Acon's the current warranty other than that which is given by the manufacture? **Consume Currents** (at Acon's the Client is acquiring Materials for the purposes of a trade or business, the Client supply of Materials by Acon to the Client. **Default and Consequences of Default** Integrits on overture invoices shall acrob and a hall percent (2.5%) per clientabar month (and 4 Acon's sole discretion such interest shall compound monthly at such a rate) after as well as before any judgment. If the Client of second my movey the Client shall indemnify Acon from and against all costs and disbursements incurred by Acon in recovering the debt (including but not limited to acon under this clause 22, where it can be proven that such reversal is found to the shall be and or payment to Acon', and the transaction is subsequely reversal is found to be illegal, frauduret or in contravenion to the Client's obligations under this contract. Without prejude to Acon's shall be creamed that whar workshall be works and is conted. Without prejude to Acon's

creditors; or a receiver, manager, liquidator (provisional or otherwise) or similar person is appointed in respect of the Client or any asset of the Client. **Cancellation** Without prejudice to any other remedies Acon may have, if at any time the Client is in breach of any obligation (including those relating to payment) under these terms and conditions Acon may suspend or terminate the supply of Works to the Client. Acon will not be liable to the including the client sufficiency and the client suffers because Acon has exercised its not the clauser. this clause. Acon may cancel any contract to which these terms and conditions apply or cancel delivery of Works at any time before the Works are commenced by giving writtein notice to the Client. On giving such notice Acon stall repay to ther Chenn and sums paid in respect of the Price, less apply to the client and the sum of the sum of the stall be lable for any not lable for any loss of damage whatsoever arising from such cancellation. In the event that the Client Cancels the delivery of Works the Client Stall be lable for any and all loss incurred (whether direct or indirect) by Acon as a direct result of the cancellation (including, but not limited to any loss of profits). Cancellation of orders for products made to the Client's specifications, or for non-stocklist indend.

items, will definitely not be accepted once production has commenced, or an order has been placed. Privacy Act 1983 The Client authorises Acon or Acon's agent to: access, collect, retain and use any information about the Client () (including any overdue fines belance information held by the Ministry of Justice) for the purpose of assessing the Client screditworthiness; or (i) for the purpose of marketing products and services to the Client, discusse information about the Client, whether collected by Acon from the Client directly or agents; for the purpose of marketing or obtaining a credit reference, debt collection or notifying a default by the Client. Whether collected or client are authorities or consents for the purposes of the Privacy Act 1993. The Client stall have the right to request Acon for a copy of the information about the Client the relation by Acon.

retained by Acon and the right to request Acon to correct any incorrect information about the Client held by Acon. **Construction Contracts Act 2002** The Client hereby expressly acknowledges that: Acon has the night to suspend work within five (5) working days of written notice of its intent to do so it a payment claim is served on the Client, and: (i) the payment is not paid in full by the due date for payment and no payment schedule has been given by the Client; or a payment schedule issued by the Client in relation to the payment datin is not paid in full by the due date for its payment, or (ii) the Client has not completed with an adjudicator's notice that the Client must pay an (iv) Acon has given written oncide to the Client of its intention to suspend the carrying out of construction work under the construction contract.

(iv) Acid has used within a full be construction contract.
(ii) acid has used with it is a subscription of the construction contract.
(i) is not in breach of contract, and
(ii) is not in breach of contract, and
(iii) is not in breach of contract, and the subscription of the contract, and
(iii) is not in breach of contract, and used the contract, and
(iii) sentified to an extension of time to conplete the contract, and may at any time in the suspension, even if the summariant has not been paid or an adjuctator's any time in the suspension of the north of the north of the subscription of the contract and contract and uncertaint of the subscription of the north of the north of the subscription of the north of the northor of the north of the north of the nort

provision. Service of Notices Any written notice given under this contract shall be deemed to have been given and

Service in reduces Any written notice given under this contract shall be deemed to have been given and received. by handing the notice to the other party, in person; by earding it by registered post the address of the other party as stated in this contract; if sent by handing the address of the other party as stated in this contract; if sent by handing the ordinary contract of the address of the other party as stated in this contract; if sent by handing the ordinary contract of the farms sense. If any, on receipt of continuation of the farms sense, does and any conflocit bat is posted shall be deemed to have been sensed, unless the contrary is shown, at the time when by the ordinary course of post, the notice would have been delivered. Trusts

Any induce use is possed again or course of post, the notice would have been delivered. If the Client at any time upon or subsequent to entering in to the contract is acting in the grapacity of trusted or any trust. ("Trust") then whether or not Acon may have notice of the Trust, the Client covenants with Acon as follows: the contract extends to all rights of indemnity which the Client now or subsequently may have against the Trust and the trust trund: the Client against the Trust or the trust thruft. The Client now or subsequently may have against the Irust and the trust trund: the Client against the Trust or the trust thruft. The Client now or subsequently may have against the Trust or the trust trund. The Client against the Trust or the trust thruft. The Client will not release the right of indemnity or commit any breach of trust or the a party to any other action which might prejudce that right comment, cause, permit, or suffer to happen any of the following events; (i) the removal, replacement or reliverent of the Trust; (ii) the removal replacement or or distribution the trust or the Trust; (iii) any alteration to or distribution the trust trust or the rust or the trust property. Central

(iii) any advancement of the trust property. General (iii) any resettiment of the trust property. General (iii) any resettiment of the trust property. General (iii) any naties raising hereunders, shall be submitted to, and settide by, either adjudication in accordance with the Construction Contracts Act 2002 and/or by arbitration in accordance with the Arbitration Act 1996 or its replacement(5). The failure by either party to enforce any provision of these terms and conditions shall not be theretail as a waiver of that provision, nor shall at fafter that party's right to subsequently theretail as a waiver of that provision, nor shall in affect that party's right to subsequently theretail or unentrovable the viability, existence, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be affected, projucided or impaired. These terms and conditions and any contract to which they apply shall be governed by the Taurain of the subsect to the Client for any indirect and/or consequentitial the trust to the the viability and the subsect to the provision of the subsect to the client for any indirect and/or consequentitial the subsect that the viability and the subsect to the client for any indirect and/or consequentitial the subsect the trust to the client for any indirect and/or consequentitial the subsect to the client for any indirect and/or consequentitial the subsect the trust between the for the subsect to t

Iaws of New Zealand and are subject to the jurisdiction of the Tauranga Courts of New Zealand. Acon shall be under no liability whatspever to the Client for any indirect and/or consequential loss and/or exprese (including loss of profit) subject by the Client raising out of a breach by Acon of these terms and conditions (alternatively Acors) itability shall be limited to damages which under no circumstances shall exceed the Price of the Vloxs' built of obligations under this contract without the Client's contexent, any part of its nights and/or obligations under this contract without the Client's contexent. The Client for a down of Acon Acon may elect to subcontract out any part of the Works but shall not be relieved from any understands that they have no authority to give any instruction to any of Acon acontractors without the authority of Acon. The Client cannot line or a significant of the Works but shall not be relieved from any contractors without the authority of Acon. The Client cannot be authority to give any instruction to any of Acon's sub-contractors without the authority of Acon. The Client anges on the New earts and conditions by notifying the Client in accept such danages, or otherwise at such time as the Client makes a further request for Acon provide Works to the Client. Neither party shall be liable for any default due to any act of God, war, terrorism, strike, lock-out, industrial lacion, fire, flood, storm or other event beyond the reasonable control of either arty.

party. Both parties warrant that they have the power to enter into this contract and have obtained all necessary authorisations to allow them to do so, they are not insolvent and that this contract creates binding and valid legal obligations on them.

#32231 Copyright - EC Credit Control 1999 - 2018